Planning Commission
Agenda Item
March 3, 2014

TO:

Chair Steiner and
Members of the Planning Commission

THRU:

Leslie Aranda Roseberry
Planning Manager

FROM:

Anne E. Fox
Contract Staff Planner

SUBJECT
PUBLIC HEARING: Conditional Use Permit No. 2912-13, Major Site Plan Review No. 0745-13
and Design Review Committee No. 4700-13 – Storage West, located at 681 South Tustin Street.

SUMMARY
The applicant proposes to demolish an existing two-story office/storage building on a property
developed as a self storage establishment (Storage West) and construct a three-story self-storage
building in its place including related site improvements.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. PC 03-14 entitled:
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2912-13,
MAJOR SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 0745-13 AND DESIGN
REVIEW COMMITTEE NO. 4700-13 TO ALLOW THE
DEMOLITION OF A TWO-STORY OFFICE/STORAGE
BUILDING TO CONSTRUCT A THREE-STORY SELFSTORAGE UNIT BUILDING INCLUDING RELATED SITE
IMPROVEMENTS ON A PARCEL LOCATED AT 681 SOUTH
TUSTIN STREET

AUTHORIZATION/GUIDELINES
Orange Municipal Code (OMC) Table 17.18.030 requires approval of a Conditional Use Permit to
establish a Mini-Warehouse/Self Storage Facility on property zoned General Business (C2). A
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Major Site Plan Review is required for projects that do not meet the minimum criteria for
consideration as a Minor application or where a project is determined to warrant Planning
Commission review. OMC Section 17.10.070 requires the approval of Design Review when a
project requires Major Site Plan Review, Planning Commission approval, and all projects for
external remodeling of commercial, industrial, institutional, and large multiple family
developments.
Pursuant to OMC Section 17.08.020, the Planning Commission has the final
project determination on Conditional Use Permits, Major Site Plan Review and Design Review
when in conjunction with a Major Site Plan Review. The final determination by the Planning
Commission on these applications may be appealed to the City Council pursuant to the time periods
and requirements established in the OMC for appeals.

PUBLIC NOTICE
On February 20, 2014, the City posted the subject site, and sent a Public Hearing Notice to a total of
97 property owners/tenants within a 300-foot radius of the project site and persons specifically
requesting notice.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption: The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per State CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class
32) because it consists of a project that can be characterized as in-fill development meeting the
following criteria: (1) the project is consistent with the General Plan designation and all applicable
General Plan policies as well as with applicable Zoning designation and regulations, (2) the
proposed development occurs within City limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses, (3) the project site has no value as habitat for endangered,
rare or threatened species, (4) approval of the project would not result in any significant effects
relating to traffic, noise, air quality or water quality, and (5) the site can be adequately served by all
required utilities and public services. There is no environmental public review required for a
Categorical Exemption.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Property Location:
Existing General Plan
Land Use Element designation:
Existing Zoning
Classification:
Old Towne:
Specific Plan/PC:
Site Size:
Circulation:

Shab Vakili – KSP Studio
John Hathaway – LAACO, Ltd.
681 South Tustin Street
General Commercial Max. 1.0 FAR (GC)
C2 (General Business)
No
No
4.67 Acres (23,600 SF)
Access to the property is from two driveways that intersect with a
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Existing conditions:
Surrounding land uses
and Zoning:

Previous
Applications/Entitlements:

CalTrans Access Easement along the property’s southern boundary,
which intersects with Tustin Street along the property’s western
boundary. Tustin Street is classified as a Primary Augmented Arterial
with 100-foot Right-of-Way.
21,600 SF two-story office/storage building with 85,056 SF
distributed within 17 single-story storage buildings.
North: SR-55/SR-22 northbound interchange ramp
East: CalTrans Yard (Unzoned)
South: SR-55/SR-22 southbound interchange ramp
West: Office Building (OP)
MNSP 0090-99 – Wireless Antenna Facility
CUP 2600-06 – Co-Location for Wireless Antenna Facility
MNSP 0650-10 – Emergency generator for Wireless Antenna Facility
MNSP 0672-11 – Façade Remodel of Office/Storage Building and
Parking Lot Re-Stripe
MNSP 0706-12 – Wireless Antenna Facility Retrofit

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The subject site is located within a trapezoid-shaped area of land with frontage along Tustin Street,
flanked on either side by freeway interchange connecting ramps between the SR22 and SR55
Freeways. The site abuts, but does not have, direct access to Tustin Street taking access from an
adjacent Cal Trans access road that runs along the length of the subject property’s southern
boundary from First Street on the west through to the Cal Trans Yard on the east. The existing site
has been developed with a 21,600 SF two-story office/storage building with associated parking,
landscaping and signage on the front (west) one-third of its parcel, with 85,056 SF contained within
17 single-story storage buildings on the back (east) two-thirds of the parcel.
The applicant is proposing site improvements to the westerly one-third portion of an existing
commercially developed parcel, currently established as a self-storage facility operated by Storage
West. The business was established prior to the requirement for a Conditional Use Permit for a
Mini-Warehouse/Self Storage Facility as City records do not indicate that such an approval exists.
Therefore, the proposal includes a request to approve a Conditional Use Permit to remove the nonconforming status of the use of the property. No changes from the business operating hours are
proposed from the current daily hours of 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM.
The improvements shown on the submitted plans provided as Exhibit A and Attachments 3 & 4 to
this report and generally are described as follows:
Sheets A1 & A2 – demolition of the existing 21,600 SF two-story, office/storage building
and immediately surrounding asphalt and planter areas of parking lot, protecting three onsite trees and two off-site trees that are immediately adjacent to the subject parcel in an area
owned by Cal Trans. The existing pole sign will also be retained and is proposed to be refaced with the updated Storage West corporate branding and the supporting structure painted
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to match the colors of the new building; therefore it is not subject to DRC review and is
shown for reference only.
Sheets A2, A4 & A5 – Construct new 46,528 SF three-story building providing
approximately 1,400 SF of retail/office space for the self-storage business, with the
remaining square footage divided into individual, climate-controlled, rental storage units
ranging from 50 to 200 SF in size.
Sheets A2 and C.01 – Construct new asphalt and stripe new parking lot areas providing a
total of nine spaces and two loading zones, drive aisles and curbing for new planter areas;
new fencing, and entry monuments (low walls), and gates for controlled vehicle entry
around the building and to the existing single-story storage buildings on the eastern portion
of the parcel; and a new trash enclosure.
Sheet A6 – Finish exterior and architecture of new three-story building is contemporary and
proposes to use primarily an exterior plaster painted in complimenting shades of earth tones,
with accent metal panels. A combination of concrete block (precision and split face) and
ledger stone veneer is proposed at the base of the building. Anodized aluminum store-front
windows and doors are proposed with building entrances highlighted by an overhead metal
canopy at the first floor level. The west elevation features a columned and raised roof entry
element, capped by a metal cornice painted in a red tone. This same red tone accent color is
used on the individual storage unit roll-up doors visible through the store-front windows.
Sign locations for wall signs are shown for reference only. All proposed wall signs comply
with OMC requirements and are not subject to DRC review. All mechanical equipment is
screened to comply with the OMC.
Sheet L-1 – Retains two on-site pine trees located along the First Street frontage, and adds
31 “Queen Palms” with 12-foot BTH and 10 “Smoke Trees” at 36-inch box size in the
perimeter planter areas of the west one-third of the parcel of an overall total of 43 trees. A
variety of 5-gallon low-water use shrubs, and 1-gallon grasses and groundcovers are also
proposed within these perimeter planter areas.
Development Standards
Building Height

Fence height

Floor Area Ratio
(FAR)

Requirement
Building height may exceed
32 feet provided no part of
the building exceeds onequarter of the horizontal
distance, measured in feet,
between the ground point of
the building and the nearest
residential district or approx.
85 feet.
42 inches in front and street
side yards. Six feet all other
areas
Maximum 1.0 FAR

Proposed
Code Section
37 feet, 2 inches, with 17.18.120
entry tower element of
45 feet

42 inches within front 17.18.140B.1.
yard setback area, 6
feet beyond
0.65 FAR
General Plan
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Landscaping (nonresidential)

Loading area (nonresidential)
Lot frontage
Lot depth
Parking (nonresidential)
Setback, Front
Setback, Rear

Setback, Interior Side
Setback, Street Side

Front - 10 feet
Interior side and rear yards
- 4 feet or, when adjacent
to perpendicular parking,
6 feet
Trash Enclosures require a
4 foot wide landscaped
planter on at least 2 sides.
25 percent of required
trees need to be 24- inch
box and 75 percent need
to be in 15 gallon
containers.
43 trees required.

Front – 18 feet
Side and rear yards
minimum of 4 feet,
6 inches

17.18.160A.1.a
.
17.18.160A.1.b
.

4 feet & 10 feet on
each side

75% 24-inch box
equivalent (12-foot
BTH) for Palms and
25% 36-inch box
trees
43 trees (2 existing
and 41 new)
Shrubs shall be 5-gallon
5-gallon shrubs, 1except for groundcover.
gallon groundcover
A loading space of 10 by 40 2 loading spaces of 10
feet is required
by 40 feet
No requirement
-No requirement
-9 parking spaces, plus 9 spaces, 50 square
motorcycle
and
bicycle feet for motorcycles,
parking
and one bicycle rack
10 feet
57 feet, 1 inch
0 feet
Not applicable as
development site is on
front 1/3 of property
0 feet
Closest portion 36 feet
10 feet
Not applicable

17.18.160A.2.

17.18.160A.3.

17.18.160B.1.a
17.34.160
None
None
Table
17.34.060.B
17.18.130
17.18.130

17.18.130
17.18.130

APPLICATION(S) REQUESTED/ REQUIRED FINDINGS
Conditional Use Permit: The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a School in a
Commercial zone.
Required Findings:
1. A Conditional Use Permit shall be granted upon sound principles of land use and in
response to services required by the community.
2. A Conditional Use Permit shall not be granted if it will cause deterioration of bordering
land uses or create special problems for the area in which it is located.
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3. A Conditional Use Permit must be considered in relationship to its effect on the
community or neighborhood plan for the area in which it is located.
4. A Conditional Use Permit, if granted, shall be made subject to those conditions
necessary to preserve the general welfare, not the individual welfare of any particular
applicant.
Major Site Plan: The applicant is proposing a Major Site Plan to demolish six dwelling units in
order to construct a multiple family dwelling unit complex with eight units.
Required Findings:
1. The project design is compatible with surrounding development and neighborhoods.
2. The project conforms to City development standards and any applicable special design
guidelines or specific plan requirements.
3. The project provides for safe and adequate vehicular and pedestrian circulation, both onand off-site.
4. City services are available and adequate to serve the project.
5. The project has been designed to fully mitigate or substantially minimize adverse
environmental effects.
Design Review Committee: The applicant is requesting approval of a Design Review Committee
application for approval of the site and building design.
Required Findings:
1. In the Old Town Historic District, the proposed work conforms to the prescriptive
standards and design criteria referenced and/or recommended by the Design Review
Committee or other reviewing body for the project.
2. In any National Register Historic District, the proposed work complies with the
Secretary of the Interior’s standards and guidelines.
3. The project design upholds community aesthetics through the use of an internally
consistent, integrated design theme and is consistent with all adopted specific plans,
applicable design standards and their required findings.
4. For infill residential development, as specified in the City of Orange infill residential
design guidelines, the new structure(s) or addition are compatible with the scale,
massing, orientation, and articulation of the surrounding development and will preserve
or enhance existing neighborhood character.

ANALYSIS/STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
Issue 1: Landscape Requirements
The OMC requirement for landscaping specifies the minimum number of trees that must be
provided. Taking into account only the area of the proposed expansion and applying the stated
formula (903 ft site perimeter + 600 ft building perimeter + 53 ft of parking row / 36), a total of 43
trees would be required to be incorporated into the landscaping, 11 of which must be 24-inch box in
size or greater. Plans reviewed at the Design Review Committee (DRC) meeting only showed a
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total of 34 trees being added to the site that meet or exceed this minimum requirement, retaining
two existing pine trees, for a total of 36 trees. This represented more than a ten-percent deficiency
in the number of trees, which would have required approval of a Variance by the Planning
Commission. The DRC was asked to provide a recommendation to the Planning Commission
regarding this deviation. The DRC believed that revisions to the tree spacing and the addition of
trees near the building entrance would result in better distribution of trees throughout the project site
and that a Variance was unnecessary and likely couldn’t be supported. The applicant was agreeable
and revised the Landscape Plan (Sheet L-1) in preparation of plans being reviewed by the Planning
Commission to show that a total of 41 new trees could be accommodated on the project site,
retaining the two existing trees, resulting in satisfying the total required number of trees of 43. The
Variance request has been dropped from the proposal and the issue resolved.
Issue 2: Integrated Design Theme
The project proposes improvements to only the westerly one-third portion of the parcel, without
proposing any modifications to the single-story storage buildings located on the remaining east
portion. Staff does not believe this to be a significant concern as the overall appearance of the
subject site today gives the impression of multiple businesses and parcels. However, one of the
overarching criteria for consideration of Design Review approval is an internally consistent and
integrated design theme. Further, other self-storage businesses that have demolished a portion of
their buildings to construct a new climate-controlled facility have updated the colors and/or finish
materials of the buildings that are proposed to remain. As such, Staff recommended that the DRC
include a condition of approval that required at a minimum, that the remaining single-story
buildings on the easterly portion of the parcel be painted to match the color scheme used on the new
building. The DRC concurred and added additional language to Staff’s recommended condition to
specify paint colors. The issue is considered resolved.

ADVISORY BOARD RECOMMENDATION
Staff Review Committee:
The Staff Review Committee (SRC) reviewed the project in 2013 on July 31, 2013 and October 23,
2013. After finding that the project generally complied with City codes, policies, standards and
specifications, the SRC recommended that the project proceed to the Design Review Committee.
Design Review Committee:
The Design Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the subject proposal at their December 18, 2013
meeting (reference Attachment 7), and recommended by a vote of 5-0 that the Planning
Commission approve the project subject to staff recommended findings and the following
conditions of approval:
The existing single-story structures on the easterly portion of the subject site shall be
painted using a combination of the two of the three paint colors (#1, 2 & 3) used on the
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new building. The accent color, red cedar, may be used as an option in a level horizontal
accent stripe, maximum 8” high.
No signage letters or logos to be placed in the areas marked “display” on the plans.
The front raised parapet should continue to the back side to create a completed tower
element.”

ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS
Attachments to Report:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Planning Commission Resolution No. PC 03-14
Vicinity map
Submitted Color Elevations and Renderings (label-dated March 3, 2014)
Submitted Color Landscape Plan (label-dated March 3, 2014)
Photos of Surrounding Development
Applicant Justification Letter
Adopted December 18, 2013 Design Review Committee Minutes

Full-Size Exhibits Provided Separately to the Commission:
A. Submitted Full-Size Plans (label-dated March 3, 2014)
cc: Shab Vakili
KSP Studio
23 Orchard, Suite 200
Lake Forest, CA 92630

John Hathaway
LAACO, Ltd.
500 South Grand Avenue, #1300
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2623

